XA00058D/06/EN/13.11
71146620
Safety Instructions
Proline Promass 40
Division 1
2 Ex documentation for the Operating Instructions according to 
FACTORY MUTUAL standards ä 3
1 Ex documentation for the Operating Instructions according to 

Type code The type code describes the exact design and the equipment of the measuring system.
It can be read on the nameplate of the transmitter and sensor and is structured as follows:
Approvals (Pos. no. 13 in the type code)
• Class I, Groups ABCD
• Class I, Zone 1, Group IIC
• Class II, Groups EFG
• Class III
• Class I, Groups CD
• Class I, Zone 1, Group IIB
• Class II, Groups EFG
• Class III
Inputs/outputs (Pos. no. 18 in the type code)
! Note!
For a detailed explanation of these values with regard to the outputs and inputs available, as well as a
description of the associated terminal assignment and connection data: ä 10 ff.
P R O M A S S 4 0 E * * – * * * * * * * * * * * * + # * * #
Pos. no.:
1 Instrument family
2 Electronics
3 Sensor
4 to 5 Nominal diameter
6 Hyphen
7 Measuring pipe material
8 to 10 Process connection
11 Certificates
12 Calibration
13 Approvals
14 Design (compact)
15 Type of cable entry
16 Power supply, display
17 Software
18 Inputs/outputs
19… Extended order code
* Application/zone
N, O
P
* Type of protection
A, D non-intrisically safe outputs
S, T Ex ia
2 Proline Promass 40
8 Endress+Hauser
Temperature table
compact version
Max. medium temperature [°F] for T1-T6 in relation to the maximum ambient temperature Ta
The minimum medium temperature is –40 °F.
The minimum ambient temperature Ta to –4 °F.
A version for an ambient temperature Ta to –40 °F is also optionally available.
Design of measuring
system
Esc
E- +
Nicht unter Spannungöffnen
K

Type code The type code describes the exact design and the equipment of the measuring system.
It can be read on the nameplate of the transmitter and sensor and is structured as follows:
Approvals (Pos. no. 13 in the type code)
• Class I, Groups ABCD
• Class I, Zone 1, Group IIC
• Class II, Groups EFG
• Class III
• Class I, Groups CD
• Class I, Zone 1, Group IIB
• Class II, Groups EFG
• Class III
Inputs/outputs (Pos. no. 18 in the type code)
! Note!
For a detailed explanation of these values with regard to the outputs and inputs available, as well as a
description of the associated terminal assignment and connection data: ä 22 ff.
P R O M A S S 4 0 E * * – * * * * * * * * * * * * + # * * #
Pos. no.:
1 Instrument family
2 Electronics
3 Sensor
4 to 5 Nominal diameter
6 Hyphen
7 Measuring pipe material
8 to 10 Process connection
11 Certificates
12 Calibration
13 Approvals
14 Design (compact)
15 Type of cable entry
16 Power supply, display
17 Software
18 Inputs/outputs
19… Extended order code
* Application/zone
N, O
P
* Type of protection
A, D non-intrisically safe outputs
S, T Ex ia
1 Proline Promass 40
20 Endress+Hauser
Temperature table
compact version
Max. medium temperature [°C] for T1-T6 in relation to the maximum ambient temperature Ta
The minimum medium temperature is ––40 °C.
The minimum ambient temperature Ta to –20 °C.
A version for an ambient temperature Ta to –40 °C is also optionally available.
Design of measuring
system
Esc
E- +
Nicht unter Spannungöffnen
K